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4. Segment information (cont’d)  
 
Reportable segments (cont’d) 
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5. Property, plant and equipment  
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2023, the Group acquired assets with a cost of 
$18,698,000 (30 June 2022: $47,203,000). 
 
Capital commitments 
 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group had capital expenditure contracted for but not recognised in 
the financial statements amounting to $51,922,000 (31 December 2022: $71,531,000). 
 
 

6. Intangible assets 
 

 
Additions during the half year ended 30 June 2023 were mainly capitalised technology 
development costs for development of National VI and Tier 4 engines and new energy 
products. 
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6. Intangible assets (cont’d) 
 

 
 

7. Loans and borrowings 
 

  
The secured banking facilities of the Group are secured on the assets of certain subsidiaries 
with a total carrying value as at 30 June 2023 of $82,232,000 (31 December 2022: 
$92,158,000).  
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8. Share capital 
 

 Group and Company 
 30 June 2023 31 December 2022 

 
No. of 
shares Amount 

No. of 
shares Amount 

 ’000 $’000 ’000 $’000 
     
Issued and fully paid ordinary 

shares, with no par value     
Beginning of interim period 747,979 467,977 747,906 467,938 
Shares issued under the Hong 

Leong Asia Share Option 
Scheme 2000 (the “Scheme”) – – 73 39 

     
     
End of interim period 747,979 467,977 747,979 467,977 
     
 
The total number of issued shares as at 30 June 2023 was 747,978,318 (31 December 2022: 
747,978,318). There were no shares held as treasury shares or subsidiary holdings as at 30 
June 2023, 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2022. 
    
There was no sale, transfer, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares/subsidiary 
holdings during the half year ended 30 June 2023. 
 
Share options 
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2023, there was no option exercised pursuant to the 
terms of the Scheme.  
 
As at 30 June 2023, there were a total of 498,000 (30 June 2022: 711,400) unissued shares 
under option granted pursuant to the Scheme. Details are as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Year of Grant  Exercise Price 

2014 $1.31

2020 $0.54 178,000                    

2021 $0.72 200,000                    

2021 $0.87 60,000                      

 Number of Outstanding 

Options 

60,000                                         

498,000                                        Total 
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9. Revenue 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers: 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 528,960                  -                              -                              -                              528,960                     

Sale of medium-duty engines 615,548                  -                              -                              -                              615,548                     

Sale of light-duty engines 158,387                  -                              -                              -                              158,387                     

Sale of precast concrete products -                              58,509                    -                              -                              58,509                       

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              125,991                  -                              -                              125,991                     

Sale of cement -                              98,386                    -                              -                              98,386                       

Sale of other goods -                              23,384                    -                              -                              23,384                       

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              10,431                    -                              10,431                       

Hospitality operations 9,166                      -                              -                              2,656                      11,822                       

Others 
(1) 443,652                  -                              -                              15                           443,667                     

1,755,713               306,270                  10,431                    2,671                      2,075,085                  

(1) 
Included sales of power generator sets, engine components, service-type maintenance services and others.

Half year ended 30 June 2023
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 1,745,088               -                              9,395                      -                              1,754,483                  

Singapore 470                         204,319                  1,036                      -                              205,825                     

Malaysia 409                         101,951                  -                              2,671                      105,031                     

Others 9,746                      -                              -                              -                              9,746                         

1,755,713               306,270                  10,431                    2,671                      2,075,085                  

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 1,751,419               306,270                  10,431                    839                         2,068,959                  

Services transferred over time 4,294                      -                              -                              1,832                      6,126                         

1,755,713               306,270                  10,431                    2,671                      2,075,085                  

Half year ended 30 June 2023
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 611,910                  -                              -                              -                              611,910                     

Sale of medium-duty engines 585,458                  -                              -                              -                              585,458                     

Sale of light-duty engines 209,195                  -                              -                              -                              209,195                     

Sale of precast concrete products -                              53,239                    -                              -                              53,239                       

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              137,310                  -                              -                              137,310                     

Sale of cement -                              71,230                    -                              -                              71,230                       

Sale of other goods -                              20,236                    -                              -                              20,236                       

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              13,180                    -                              13,180                       

Hospitality operations 4,549                      -                              -                              3,141                      7,690                         

Others 
(1) 387,110                  -                              -                              19                           387,129                     

1,798,222               282,015                  13,180                    3,160                      2,096,577                  

(1) 
Included sales of power generator sets, engine components, service-type maintenance services and others.

Half year ended 30 June 2022
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
 
 

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 1,793,340               -                              13,180                    -                              1,806,520                  

Singapore -                              207,849                  -                              -                              207,849                     

Malaysia -                              74,166                    -                              3,160                      77,326                       

Others 4,882                      -                              -                              -                              4,882                         

1,798,222               282,015                  13,180                    3,160                      2,096,577                  

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 1,793,673               282,015                  13,180                    715                         2,089,583                  

Services transferred over time 4,549                      -                              -                              2,445                      6,994                         

1,798,222               282,015                  13,180                    3,160                      2,096,577                  

Half year ended 30 June 2022
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10. Profit before income tax from continuing operations 
 

Profit before income tax from continuing operations includes the following: 
 

 
NM – Not meaningful 

 
 
11. Taxation 
 

For the half year ended 30 June 2023, the Group’s tax expenses included additional provision 
of $7,314,000 for prior years (30 June 2022: additional provision of $2,000 for prior years). 

 
 
12. Earnings per share 

 
The weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of unissued ordinary 
shares under the Scheme is determined as follows: 
 
 Group 

 
Half year ended 

30 June 2023 
Half year ended 

30 June 2022 

 
No. of 
shares 

No. of 
shares 

   
Weighted average number of shares issued, used in 

the calculation of basic earnings per share 747,978,318 747,905,718 
Dilutive effect of share options 35,473 118,964 
   
   
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted) 748,013,791 748,024,682 
   
 
320,000 (30 June 2022: 250,000) share options granted to Group Employees (as defined in 
the Scheme) under the Scheme have not been included in the calculation of diluted earnings 
per share because they are anti-dilutive as the options are out-of-the-money. 
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13. Related party transactions 
 

(a) Sale and purchase of goods and services  
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2023, the Group made payments to firms, in 
which a director has an interest, in respect of professional services rendered. This 
amounted to $36,310 (30 June 2022: $101,099). No balance was outstanding at the 
balance sheet date (31 December 2022: $18,369). 
 
Significant transactions with related parties made at terms agreed between the 
parties during the half year ended 30 June, other than those disclosed elsewhere in 
the financial statements, are as follows: 
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13. Related party transactions (cont’d) 
 

(b) Outstanding balances with a related party  
 
As at 30 June 2023, fixed deposits held with a related party amounted to $14,545,000 
(31 December 2022: $7,045,000). 

 
(c) Commitments with related parties 

 
As at 30 June 2023, the Group has commitments to purchase raw materials from 
related parties amounting to approximately $67,468,000 between 2023 and 2027 (31 
December 2022: $29,804,000 between 2023 and 2024).  

 
 
14. Dividends 
 

 Group 

 
Half year ended 

30 June 2023 
Half year ended 

30 June 2022 
 $’000 $’000 
Declared and paid during the financial period   
Dividends on ordinary shares:   
First and final tax exempt dividend paid of 2 cents per 

share in respect of year 2022 (30 June 2022: 2 cent 
per share in respect of year 2021) 14,960 14,958 

   
 
 
15. Net Asset Value 
 

 Group Company 

 
30 June 

2023 
31 December 

2022 
30 June 

2023 
31 December 

2022 
     
Net asset value per ordinary 

share (cents) 119.16 120.67 30.72 33.56 
     

 
 
16. Fair value of assets and liabilities 
 

(a) Fair value hierarchy 
 
The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is 
dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows: 
 
 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date, 
 

 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and 
 

 Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the assets or liability. 
 
Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised 
in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input 
that is significant to the entire measurement. 
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16. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d) 
 
(b) Assets and liabilities measured at fair value 

 
The following table shows an analysis of each class and liabilities measured at fair 
value at the end of the reporting period: 
 

 
 

(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value 
and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value 
 
The carrying amounts of current trade and other receivables, cash and short-term 
deposits, trade and other payables, and current loans and borrowings are 
reasonable approximation of fair values due to their short-term nature. 
 
The carrying amounts of non-current receivables and other non-current liabilties are 
reasonable approximation of fair values as the consideration of time value of money 
is not material.  
 
The carrying amounts of long term deposits and non-current loans and borrowings 
are reasonable approximation of fair values as they are floating rate instruments that 
are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting period or their interest 
rates approximate the market lending rate.   
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16. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d) 
 

(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value 
and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value 
(cont’d) 

 
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts of the Group’s 
financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements: 
 
Classification of financial instruments 
 

 
* Excludes advances paid to suppliers, prepaid expenses and tax recoverable. 

 
^ Excludes deferred grants. 
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1. Review 
 

The condensed interim consolidated balance sheets of Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its 
subsidiaries as at 30 June 2023 and the related condensed interim consolidated income 
statement and other comprehensive income, condensed interim consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the half 
year period then ended and certain explanatory notes have not been audited or reviewed. 
 
 

2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2023 
 
2.1 Explanatory notes to the balance sheets of the Group and the Company  

 
Group 

 
- Non-current assets: The decrease in non-current assets was mainly due to (a) 

depreciation of property, plant and equipment and translation effect as Renminbi (“RMB”) 
weakened against the Singapore dollar (“SGD”), partially offset by additional capital 
expenditure during the half year ended 30 June (“1H”) 2023, (b) recognition of capitalised 
contract costs in income statement upon contract performance, (c) decrease in deferred 
tax assets, and (d) amortisation of intangible and RMB translation effect, partially offset 
by capitalisation of development costs for National VI and Tier 4 engines and new energy 
products. This was partially offset by (e) reclassification of amounts due from related 
corporations (with longer tenure) to non-current assets, and (f) recognition of share of 
profits (net) of joint ventures. 
 

- Current assets: The increase in current assets was mainly due to (a) higher trade and 
other receivables which resulted largely from timing of collections, partially offset by  
RMB translation effect, and (b) higher cash and cash equivalents held as at 30 June 
2023. This was partially offset by lower inventory mainly due to RMB translation effect. 

 
- Current liabilities: The increase in current liabilities was mainly due to higher trade and 

other payables. This was partially offset by lower loans and borrrowings as at 30 June 
2023 and lower contract liabilities. In particular: 

 The increase in trade and other payables was mainly due to timing of settlement 
of amounts owed to suppliers.  

 The decrease in loans and borrowings was mainly due to refinancing of loans 
and borrowings as long-term liabilities, partially offset by additional short-term 
borrowings (net).  

 The decrease in contract liabilities was mainly due to decrease in advance 
payment from customers as at 30 June 2023. 

 
- Non-current liabilities: The increase in non-current liabilities was mainly due to 

additional long-term borrowings and refinancing of loans and borrowings as long-term 
liabilities. This was partially offset by lower lease liabilities and deferred tax liabilities 
recognised. 

  
- Assets/liabilities directly associated with disposal group classified as held for 

distribution to owners (Airwell): The decreases in assets and liabilities of disposal 
group were mainly due to settlement of payables during 1H 2023.  
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2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2023 (cont’d) 
 

2.1 Explanatory notes to the balance sheets of the Group and the Company (cont’d) 
 

Company 
 

- Non-current assets: The decrease in non-current assets was mainly due to depreciation 
of property, plant and equipment.  
 

- Current assets: The decrease in current assets was mainly due to net repayment of 
intercompany loans from subsidiaries during 1H 2023, which was partially offset by 
higher cash and cash equivalents held as at 30 June 2023. 

 

- Current liabilities: The decrease in current liabilities was mainly due to refinancing of 
loans and borrowings with longer tenures, partially offset by additional loans and 
borrowings (net) taken up as at 30 June 2023 and higher interest payable. 

 

- Non-current liabilities: The increase in non-current liabilities was mainly due to 
refinancing of loans and borrowings with longer tenures during 1H 2023. 

 

2.2  Notes to the consolidated income statement  
 

Items included in profit before income tax from continuing operations:  
 

- Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment in 1H 2023 was attributed mainly 
to the Group’s Building Materials Unit (“BMU”). Net gain on disposal of property, plant 
and equipment in 1H 2022 was attributed mainly to the Group’s Powertrain Solutions 
Unit (“Yuchai”). 
 

- Net gains on disposal of right-of-use assets in 1H 2022 were attributed mainly to Yuchai. 
 

- Gain on disposal of assets classified as held-for-sale was recognised upon completion 
of the disposal of property held by Rex Plastics (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. during 1H 2022. 
 

- Net impairment losses (recognised)/written back for trade and other receivables in 1H 
2023 and 1H 2022 were attributed mainly to investment holding entities of the Group.  
 

- Allowances written back/(recognised) for inventories obsolescence in 1H 2023 and 1H 
2022 were attributed mainly to Yuchai.  
 

- The lower depreciation and amortisation recorded in 1H 2023 as compared to 1H 2022 
were mainly due to RMB translation effect, partially offset by the commencement of 
amortisation of technology know-how transferred from capitalised development 
expenditure upon completion and ready for use. 
 

- Net foreign exchange loss recorded in 1H 2023 was mainly due to (a) foreign exchange 
loss on revaluation of Singapore Dollars (“SGD”) liabilities in subsidiaries with functional 
currency in Malaysia Ringgit (“RM”), as a result of the weakening of RM against SGD, 
and (b) foreign exchange loss on revaluation of RMB assets in China Yuchai 
International Limited’s subsidiaries (with functional currency in United States dollar 
(“USD”)), as a result of the weakening of RMB against USD. This was partially offset by 
foreign exchange gains on revaluation of USD assets. The net foreign exchange gain 
recorded in 1H 2022 was mainly due to foreign exchange gains on revaluation of USD 
assets, as a result of the weakening of SGD against USD.   
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2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2023 (cont’d) 
 

2.2  Notes to the consolidated income statement (cont’d)  
 

Items included in profit before income tax from continuing operations: (cont’d) 
 
- The increase in interest expense in 1H 2023 was due mainly to higher interest rates. 

  
- The increase in interest income in 1H 2023 was due mainly to higher deposits placement.  

 

- The write-offs of property, plant and equipment in 1H 2023 and 1H 2022 were recorded 
mainly by Yuchai. 

 
 
3. Review of performance of the Group 

 
The Group operates mainly in China, Singapore and Malaysia.  
 
The main business units of the Group are Yuchai and BMU. The other business units of the 
Group include Rex and the Air-conditioning Systems Unit (“Airwell”) – in which the latter is 
classified as discontinued operation.  
  
In 1H 2023, the Group’s revenue declined by 1.0%, affected by translation effect of a weaker 
RMB against SGD, but partially mitigated by revenue growth from BMU in Malaysia 
(“Tasek”). Higher gross profit and margin were achieved for the Group. However, the 
absence of one-off gain on disposal of assets held-for-sale in 1H 2022 affected overall 
profitability. 
 
In China, National Bureau of Statistics reported that GDP grew by just 0.8% quarter-on-
quarter (“QoQ”) in the second quarter (“2Q”) of 2023 from the previous quarter, compared 

with a 2.2% expansion in the first quarter of 2023 1 . The slower pace of growth and 
competitive market led to a decline in sales volume for Yuchai in 1H 2023. Margin 
improvement and better results from joint ventures contributed to higher profits for Yuchai in 
1H 2023, despite negative effect of a weaker RMB against SGD upon translation.  
 
In Singapore, the Ministry of Trade and Industry announced that the construction sector grew 
by 6.8% year-on-year (“YoY”) in 2Q 2023, similar to the 6.9% YoY figure recorded in the 
preceding quarter. Both public and private sector construction output rose during the 

quarter2. BMU in Singapore (“BMU Singapore”) continued to record profits in 1H 2023 amid 
market competition, high input costs and tight credit conditions.     
 
In Malaysia, the Department of Statistics Malaysia announced that the construction sector 
sustained its positive momentum and registered a growth of 9.4% YoY for the first quarter of 

20233. Tasek continued to ride on the recovery of volumes and pricing in 1H 2023.  
 
  
 

  

                                                      
1 https://www.reuters.com/world/china/chinas-q2-gdp-growth-slows-08-qq-just-above-expectations-2023-07-17/ 
2 https://www.mti.gov.sg/Resources/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore/2023/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore-Second-Quarter-2023 
3 https://www.dosm.gov.my/portal-main/release-content/c4a9dbc1-8b79-11ed-96a6-1866daa77ef9 

https://www.reuters.com/world/china/chinas-q2-gdp-growth-slows-08-qq-just-above-expectations-2023-07-17/
https://www.mti.gov.sg/Resources/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore/2023/Economic-Survey-of-Singapore-Second-Quarter-2023
https://www.dosm.gov.my/portal-main/release-content/c4a9dbc1-8b79-11ed-96a6-1866daa77ef9
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

1H 2023 versus 1H 2022 
 
Note:   
 

(a) Approximately 85% of the Group's total revenue is generated from its businesses in China. For the 
half year ended 30 June, translation of income statements from RMB to SGD has been made at the 
average exchange rates of RMB5.2156 = SGD1.00 for 1H 2023 and RMB4.7566 = SGD1.00 for 1H 
2022. For 1H 2023, RMB depreciated by about 9.6% as compared to 1H 2022. 

 

(b) Discontinued operation – Airwell Air-conditioning Technology (China) Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary, 
Airwell Air-conditioning (Hong Kong) Company Limited (collectively, “Airwell”) had ceased business 
operations in 2020. Accordingly, the operating performance of Airwell had been presented 
separately under “discontinued operation” in the income statement for 1H 2023 and 1H 2022.  

 
Revenue for the Group was $2.075 billion in 1H 2023, a decrease of $21.5 million or 1.0%, 
from $2.097 billion in 1H 2022. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to lower revenue 
recorded by Yuchai, partially offset by higher revenue recorded by BMU. 
 

 Yuchai’s revenue decreased by $42.5 million or 2.4% as compared to 1H 2022, 
affected in part by the weakening of RMB against SGD. The total number of engines 
sold by Yuchai in 1H 2023 was 165,793 units, a 8.4% decrease as compared to 
180,911 units sold in 1H 2022. The decrease was mainly due to lower engine sales 
in the truck and agriculture application markets, partially offset by higher engine sales 
in the bus, industrial, and marine and power generation markets.   
 

 BMU’s revenue increased by $24.3 million or 8.6% as compared to 1H 2022, largely 
due to recovery of sales volumes and improved average selling prices for Tasek. 

 
The Group’s gross profit was $372.9 million in 1H 2023, an increase of $12.8 million from 
$360.1 million in 1H 2022. This was mainly due to increase in gross profit recorded for Yuchai 
and BMU. The Group’s gross margin increased to 18.0% in 1H 2023 as compared to 17.2% 
in 1H 2022, mainly attributable to margin improvement across most market segments with 
greater sales of larger capacity engines, and contributions from ongoing cost reduction efforts 
for Yuchai. 
 
Other income, which comprised mainly interest income and government grants, was $30.6 
million in 1H 2023, a decrease of $2.7 million from $33.3 million in 1H 2022. The decrease 
was largely due to absence of gain on disposal of assets held-for-sale in 1H 2022, partially 
offset by higher government grants and interest income recognised in 1H 2023.  
 
Selling and distribution expenses were $130.5 million in 1H 2023, an increase of $2.0 million 
or 1.6% as compared to $128.5 million in 1H 2022, largely due to higher warranty expenses 
and other selling related expenses.  
 
Research and development (“R&D”) expenses were $77.9 million in 1H 2023, a decrease of 
$8.0 million or 9.3% as compared to $85.9 million in 1H 2022, mainly due to RMB translation 
effect. Yuchai continues to invest in research and development for on-road engines in the 
commercial vehicles markets and off-road engines as well as new energy products.   
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

1H 2023 versus 1H 2022 (cont’d) 
 
General and administrative expenses were $96.1 million in 1H 2023, an increase of $13.2 
million or 16.0% as compared to $82.9 million in 1H 2022. The increase was mainly due to 
higher staff costs. 
 
Finance costs were $20.6 million in 1H 2023, an increase of $5.2 million or 34.0% as 
compared to $15.4 million in 1H 2022. This was mainly due to higher loan interest rates. 
 
Other expenses, which comprised mainly net foreign exchange loss, were $1.4 million in 1H 
2023, an increase of $1.0 million from $0.4 million in 1H 2022.  
 
Share of results of associates and joint ventures was a profit of $14.5 million in 1H 2023 as 
compared to $0.6 million in 1H 2022. This was mainly due to improved results from joint 
ventures of Yuchai and associates of BMU. 
 
Income tax expense was $27.2 million in 1H 2023 as compared to $16.8 million in 1H 2022. 
The increase was mainly due to higher taxable income in 1H 2023 and adjustment for under 
provision of tax in prior years.  
 
In conclusion, profit from continuing operations was $64.3 million in 1H 2023, a slight 
increase of $0.1 million as compared to 1H 2022. Profit from continuing operations 
attributable to the owners of the Company was $30.9 million in 1H 2023 as compared to 
$42.7 million in 1H 2022. Adjusting for the $10.6 million one-off gain on disposal of assets 
held-for-sale in 1H 2022, profit from continuing operations attributable to the owners for 1H 
2023 would have declined 3.7% YoY. 
 
 
Working Capital and Cash Flow  

The Group had cash and short-term deposits of $1.144 billion as at 30 June 2023 compared 
with $1.014 billion as at 31 December 2022.   
 
During the period under review, the Group generated operating cash inflow before changes 
in working capital of $190.3 million and net cash inflow from operating activities of $75.2 
million. This was mainly due to higher trade and other payables, partially offset by higher 
trade and other receivables as compared to 31 December 2022. 
 
The net cash outflow from investing activities of $68.2 million was mainly due to net 
placement of bank deposits and purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets, partially offset by interest received and dividends received from associates and joint 
ventures. 
 
The net cash inflow from financing activities of $101.0 million was mainly due to net proceeds 
from borrowings of $140.3 million, partially offset by interest payment of $21.4 million and 
dividends paid to shareholders of the Company of $15.0 million. 
 
As reported in the Group’s results announcement for the third quarter of 2018 dated 14 
November 2018, the Company had raised net proceeds of $201.1 million from the rights 
issue exercise in October 2018. On 24 February 2023, the Group had announced that $186.2 
million of the net proceeds had been utilised. Since then, a further $1.8 million of the net 
proceeds have been utilised for the construction of a fully mechanised integrated precast 
plant with state of the art technology on a piece of land at Pulau Punggol Barat, Singapore. 
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

Working Capital and Cash Flow (cont’d) 

Other than the above and previously announced, the remaining unutilised funds have been 
used in the interim to repay short-term revolving facilities pending future deployment. The 
Company will make periodic announcements via SGXNET as and when such funds are 
materially utilised. 
 
 

4. Where a forecast, or prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to 
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results. 
 
None. 

 
 
5. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and 

competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known 
factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 
12 months. 
 
While China’s economic growth was stronger in early 2023, growth momentum has since 
slowed, with major banks indicating a fragile economic recovery, and is dependent on policy 

support4.   
 
Yuchai is working to improve volumes, working capital efficiency as well as continued R&D 
programs for its powertrains, and to further develop its New Energy solutions such as e-CVT 
power-split hybrids, integrated electric drive axles, hydrogen fuel cell systems and hydrogen 
engines. 
 
In Singapore, BMU’s order books in the Precast and Ready Mix Concrete segments continue 
to be strong. The Group expects construction tenders to increase in 2023 and 2024 given 
strong launches of Housing and Development Board (HDB) flats. The Building and 
Construction Authority (BCA) has projected that the total value of local construction contracts 

awarded in 2023 would be between $27 billion and $32 billion5. Amidst this strong backdrop, 
the industry continues to tackle challenges such as high labour and energy costs as well as 
tighter credit conditions. Heightened worksite safety measures have also in instances 
slowed-down site progress. The Group’s investments to improve productivity through the new 
Integrated Construction and Prefabrication Hub (ICPH) in Punggol Barat, Singapore started 
commercial operations in 1H 2023. The Group’s RMC Ecosystem Batching Plant operations 
at Jurong Port received Temporary Occupation Permit (TOP) in 1H 2023 and will soon begin 
commercial operations. These initiatives position the Group for future growth and are in line 
with the Singapore Government’s plan to improve construction productivity with the adoption 
of Design for Manufacturing and Assembly (DfMA) technologies.  
 
In Malaysia, Tasek, with its integrated cement plant and Ready Mix Concrete products, 
expects demand to pick up as Malaysia’s economy recovers. Input costs remain elevated but  
have eased from their peaks. While improved economic activities have allowed for better 
pricing condition, we remain watchful of tight credit conditions in the industry.  
 

  

                                                      
4 https://www.reuters.com/markets/major-banks-cut-china-2023-gdp-forecasts-recovery-falters-2023-06-16/ 
5 https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2023/01/12/singapore's-construction-demand-to-remain-strong-in-
2023 

https://www.reuters.com/markets/major-banks-cut-china-2023-gdp-forecasts-recovery-falters-2023-06-16/
https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2023/01/12/singapore's-construction-demand-to-remain-strong-in-2023
https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2023/01/12/singapore's-construction-demand-to-remain-strong-in-2023
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The Group is focused on strengthening its capabilities to execute new growth strategies, 
improving supply chain resilience and strengthening market position. It is also working closely 
with partners to develop solutions and increase innovation efforts with customers to address 
climate-change issues. The Group is cautiously optimistic that its businesses should perform 
satisfactorily in 2023. The Group will continue to improve its operational resilience, remain a 
reliable partner to customers and be responsible to all stakeholders. 
 
 

6. Dividend  
   
(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 
 
Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?    No 
 
(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year?     No 
 
(c) Date payable 
 
Not applicable. 
  
(d) Record date 
 
Not applicable. 

 
 

7. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect and the 
reason(s) for the decision. 
 
No dividend is declared for the current financial period under review, as the Group intends to 
conserve cash for its operational needs. 
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8. Interested person transactions  
 

Name of Interested Person 
(“IP”) 

Nature of Relationship Aggregate value of all interested 
person transactions for 1H 2023 
conducted under shareholders’ 
mandate pursuant to Rule 920 
(excluding transactions less than 
$100,000) 
 

Hume Cemboard Industries 
Sdn Bhd (“HCI”) 

Hong Leong Investment 
Holdings Pte. Ltd. 
(“HLIH”) is a controlling 
shareholder of the 
Company. HCI and KS, 
being associates of HLIH, 
are IPs.  

Construction-related 
Transaction 
- Sale of raw materials to IP: 

$1,713,665 
 

Kimsik Sdn Bhd (“KS”) Construction-related 
Transaction 
- Sale of raw materials to IP: 

$472,919 
 

  Total: $2,186,584 

 
 

9. Confirmation pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual 
 

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive 
officers in compliance with Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual in the format set out in Appendix 
7.7 of the Listing Manual. 

 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin 
Yeo Swee Gim, Joanne 
Company Secretaries 

 
11 August 2023 
 
 
Confirmation by the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) pursuant to Rule 705(5) 
of the Listing Manual 
  
The Board hereby confirms that to the best of its knowledge, nothing has come to its attention which 
may render the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the 
half year ended 30 June 2023 to be false or misleading in any material respect. 

 
 

On behalf of the Board 
 
 
Kwek Leng Peck  Stephen Ho Kiam Kong 
    
Executive Chairman  Director and Chief Executive Officer 
   
11 August 2023 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Media Release 
 

 

Hong Leong Asia Posts Attributable Net Profit of 

S$30.8 million for 1H 2023 

 

 

Singapore, Aug 11, 2023 – Hong Leong Asia (“HLA” or the “Group”), a diversified Asian 

multinational with core businesses in building materials and powertrain solutions, today 

announced its financial results for half year ended 30 June 2023 (“1H 2023”).  

 

 Group revenue declined 1.0% YoY to S$2.1 billion in 1H 2023. The decline in Group 

revenue was mainly due to translation effects of a weaker RMB against SGD but 

partially mitigated by revenue growth from the building materials unit (“BMU”) in 

Malaysia (“Tasek”). 

 Attributable net profit to shareholders declined 27.7% YoY to S$30.8 million for 1H 

2023, impacted by the absence of one-off gain from disposal of assets held-for-sale. 

 The powertrain solutions unit (“Yuchai”) in China has recorded an improved 1H results 

as market recovers gradually from the pandemic restrictions. 

 Order books at BMU’s Precast and Ready-Mix Concrete segments in Singapore and 

Malaysia remain strong.   

 

1H 2023 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 

 Half Year ended 
30 June 2023 

Half Year ended 
30 June 2022 +/- 

 S$’000 S$’000 % 

Revenue  2,075,085 2,096,577 (1.0%) 

Profit before Income Tax from 
Continuing Operations 

91,491 80,944 13.0% 

Profit from Continuing Operations,  
Net of Tax 

64,254 64,151 0.2% 

Total Attributable Net Profit  30,794 42,579 (27.7%) 

Earnings Per Share (cents) 4.12 5.69 (27.6%) 
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The Group’s profitability was impacted by weaker FX translation as well as higher finance 

costs. Adjusting for the S$10.6 million one-off gain on disposal of assets held-for-sale in 1H 

2022, 1H 2023’s attributable net profit to shareholders would have declined 3.7% YoY. 

 

Revenue of Yuchai declined by 2.4% YoY to S$1.8 billion, with reportable segment profit after 

tax of S$48.1 million, representing growth of 60.5% YoY. While total number of engines sold 

in 1H 2023 declined by 8.4% YoY to 165,793 units, higher operating margins on better sales 

mix towards bus, agricultural and industrial markets plus better performance from associates 

and joint ventures boosted net profit.   

 

BMU revenue in 1H 2023 grew 8.6% to S$306.3 million, with reportable segment profit after 

tax of S$31.0 million, representing a growth of 8.3% YoY. While demand for building materials 

remained strong in Singapore, the built industry is tackling challenges in health and safety 

issues, shortage of dormitories and higher costs in labour and energy. At Tasek, with improved 

economic activities, it continues to recover with better volumes and pricing, but we remain 

watchful of tight credit conditions in the industry. 

 

 

Market Outlook   

 

Yuchai’s R&D programmes continue to improve on its engines and through its new energy 

solutions subsidiary, Yuchai Xin-Lan New Energy Power Technology Co., Ltd., invest in 

developing New Energy solutions such as e-CVT power-split hybrids, integrated electric drive 

axles, hydrogen fuel cell systems and hydrogen engines.  

 

In Singapore, BMU’s order books in the Precast and Ready-Mix Concrete (“RMC”) segments 

continue to be strong. The Group expects construction tenders to increase in 2023 and 2024 

given strong launches of Housing and Development Board (HDB) flats. The Group’s 

investments to improve productivity through the new Integrated Construction and 

Prefabrication Hub (ICPH) in Punggol Barat, Singapore started commercial operations in 1H 

2023. The Group’s RMC Ecosystem Batching Plant operations at Jurong Port received 

Temporary Occupation Permit (TOP) in 1H 2023 and will soon begin commercial operations.  

 

In Malaysia, Tasek expects demand to pick up as Malaysia’s economy recovers and continues 

to work on improving on its operational efficiency.  We remain watchful of tight credit conditions 

in the industry. 
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Overall, the Group is focused on strengthening its capabilities to execute new growth 

strategies, improving supply chain resilience and strengthening market position. It is also 

working closely with partners to develop solutions and increase innovation efforts with 

customers to address climate change issues. The Group is cautiously optimistic that its 

businesses will perform satisfactorily for the rest of 2023.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

About Hong Leong Asia: 

 

Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (“HLA”) has been listed on the Singapore Exchange since 1998 and 

is part of Hong Leong Group, a Singapore-based conglomerate.  We are a diversified Asian 

multinational with core businesses in building materials and powertrain solutions. We work 

closely with customers to develop and deliver innovative and sustainable solutions for cities 

of the future.  

 

For more information, please visit https://www.hlasia.com.sg or follow us on LinkedIn.  

 

 

About Hong Leong Group: 

 

Headquartered in Singapore, the Hong Leong Group is a globally-diversified company with 

gross assets of over S$40 billion, including public companies listed in seven stock exchanges 

around the world. The Group employs over 40,000 people globally with core businesses 

comprising property development, hotels, financial services and trade & industry. 

 

 

For more information, please contact:  

 

Patrick Yau                  Lilian Low   

Chief Investment Officer                              Corporate Communications Manager 

T: 6322 6259                  T: 6322 6223 

E: patrickyau@hlasia.com.sg            E: lilianlow@hlasia.com.sg 
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1H 2023 FINANCIALS
1H 2023 1H 2022 Change (%)

Revenue (S$’000) 2,075,085 2,096,577 (1.0%)

Net Profit (S$’000) 64,121 64,036 0.1%

Net Profit Excluding Discontinued Operation (S$’000) 64,254 64,151 0.2%

PATMI (S$’000) 1 30,794 42,579 (27.7%)

Earnings Per Share (Cent) 4.12 5.69 (27.6%)

Net Cash Flow Generated from Operating Activities (S$’000) 75,241 109,323 (31.2%)

30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022 Change (%)

Net Debt 2 / Equity Ratio (0.17) (0.16) 6.3%

Net Debt 3 / Equity Ratio 2.22 1.81 22.7%

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D  |  1 H  2 0 2 3  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

1 PATMI of the Company was $30.8 million in 1H 2023 as compared to $42.6 million in 1H 2022. Adjusting for the $10.6 million one-off gain on disposal of assets held-for-

sale in 1H 2022, profit attributable to the owners for 1H 2023 would have declined 3.7% YoY
2 Net Debt is defined as Loans and Borrowings, less Cash and Deposits. The Group is in a Net Cash position of S$147M (31 Dec 2022: S$143M) 
3 Net Debt is defined as Trade and Other Payables, Other Non-Current Liabilities and Loans and Borrowings, less Cash and Deposits and does not include Trade and Other 

Receivables. Including Trade and Other Receivables, the Group is in a Net Cash Position of S$62M (31 Dec 2022: Net Cash Position of S$33M)
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KEY SEGMENT RESULTS
Unless specified, figures are in S$’000 1H 2023 1H 2022 Change (%)

Powertrain Solutions Volume (Units) 165,793 180,911 (8.4%)

Revenue 1,755,713 1,798,222 (2.4%)

Profit After Tax 48,070 29,944 60.5%

Building Materials Revenue 306,270 282,015 8.6%

Profit After Tax 31,032 28,656 8.3%

Rigid Packaging Revenue 10,431 13,180 (20.9%)

(Loss)/Profit After Tax (1,198) 9,8541 (112.2%)

Corporate and 

Others

Revenue 2,671 3,160 (15.5%)

Loss After Tax (13,650) (4,303) 217.2%

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D  |  1 H  2 0 2 3  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

Note 1: Profit after tax for 1H 2022 included gain on disposal of assets held-for-sale of S$10.6 million.
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1H 2023 (S$’000) 1H 2022 (S$’000)

Operating Cash Flow before Working Capital Changes 190,279 182,309

Net Cash Flow Generated from Operating Activities 75,241 109,323

(Less)/Add:

Capital Expenditure (PPE and Intangible Assets) (40,911) (72,745)

Net Cash Inflow from Disposal of Associate, PPE, Right-of-Use Assets, Assets Held-For-Sale and Other Investments 4,411 15,159

Contribution by Non-Controlling Interests 3,835 872

Additional Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures (1,246) (674)

Dividends Received from Associate, Joint Ventures and Other investments 6,639 4,931

Dividends Paid to Shareholders of the Company (14,960) (14,958)

Dividends Paid to Non-Controlling Interests of Subsidiaries - (22,598)

Net Increase/(Decrease) from Borrowings 140,278 (48,934)

Net (Placement)/Release of Deposits with Banks (53,774) 13,246

Interest Paid, Net (4,731) (3,271)

Repayment of Obligations under Lease Liabilities (6,740) (5,372)

Net Cash Flow 108,042 (25,021)

Free Cash Flow 34,330 36,578

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D  |  1 H  2 0 2 3  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF CASH FLOW
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Powertrain 
Solutions

Business Segment

 165,793 engine units sold in 1H 2023, a decrease of 8.4% YoY.

 Lower sales units for truck and agriculture, partially offset by higher sales units in bus,

industrial, marine and power generation applications.

 Margins improved from better sales mix and costs reduction efforts.

 Positive contribution from share of results of associates/JVs.

 Continued Research and Development push to develop New Energy powertrains such

as e-CVT power-split hybrids, integrated electric drive axles, hydrogen fuel cell systems

and hydrogen engines.

Some Key Developments:

 Xin-Lan New Energy establishes Wuxi, Jiangsu unit for fuel cell research and

development (Mar 2023).

 Guangxi Xing Yun Cloud Technology developed data analytics system for smart and

connected solutions for vehicles and machineries (Apr 2023).

 Xin-Lan New Energy launched fuel saving hybrid powertrain systems for 12 cubic-metre

cement mixer trucks for SANY (Jul 2023).

Business Updates

KEY BUSINESS UPDATES
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Building 
Materials

Business Segment

 The Built industry is embracing an increase in safety regulations.

 Challenges faced include shortage of dormitories and higher costs in labour and energy.

 Construction tenders expected to increase in 2H 2023 and into 2024.

 Order books in Precast and Ready Mix Concrete segments remain strong.

 In Malaysia, Tasek is recovering with better volumes and pricing.

 Digitalisation of business processes and automation continues to drive productivity.

Some Key Developments:

 The Group and Sunway Construction opened Singapore’s largest Integrated

Construction and Prefabrication Hub, boosts local capacity for precast manufacturing

(Jul 2023).

 The Group’s RMC Ecosystem Batching Plant will commence operations at Jurong Port

later in 2023. Ready-Mix Concrete unit to further optimise supply chain efficiencies and

enabling a greener operational footprint.

Business Updates

KEY BUSINESS UPDATES
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At HLA, our vision is to develop and deliver sustainable 

and innovative urban solutions for cities of the future. 

In pursuit of this vision, we are committed to integrating

sustainability into our business strategy. Empowering our

people and driving innovation in low carbon and circular

solutions for the built environment and transport sectors are

crucial focus areas of our strategy.

Achieving our vision will not be easy. It will require

investment, concerted effort and time, but it is an imperative

for HLA given the global and local sustainability contexts

facing our businesses.

DRIVING 
INNOVATION FOR 

A LOW-CARBON 
AND CIRCULAR 

ECONOMY

EMPOWERING 
OUR PEOPLE AND 

COMMUNITIES

BUILDING 
RESILIENCE FOR 
THE LONG-TERM

KEY 1H 2023 UPDATES

• HLA – Named a Climate Leader on Nikkei-FT

Statista Asia Pacific Climate Leaders 2023 List

amongst 275 public-listed companies for

transparency in reporting and greatest

reduction in carbon emission intensity (Scope 1

& 2) from 2016 to 2021.

• BMU, Singapore – Officially launched

Integrated Construction and Prefabrication Hub

manufacturing facility at Pulau Punggol Barat

• HLA – Refreshed performance management

framework, training needs analysis and

competency framework

• BMU, Singapore – Held Stakeholder

Engagement workshops

• BMU, Singapore – Rebranding launch of

Precast segment, newly named R3 Precast to

drive sustainability and innovation goals

• HLA – Launched HLA Supplier Code of Conduct

with ESG criteria and HLA Occupational Health

& Safety policy

• BMU, Singapore - Achieved ISO45001

Certifications across 100% of sites

SUSTAINABILITY

We are committed to achieving the following focus

Sustainable Development Goals throughout our operations

and in our strategy:
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CONTACT US

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

16 Raffles Quay #26-00

Hong Leong Building

Singapore 048581

+65 6220 8411

investor_relations@corp.hla-grp.com

www.hlasia.com.sg

Hong Leong Asia Ltd.
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